# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                        |  |
|-----------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Termination and Release of Trademarks |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                      | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                |
|---|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| Wells Fargo Bank, National<br>Association |          | 10/10/2012     | Association: UNITED STATES |

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | Ryerson Procurement Corporation |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 227 W Monroe St., Suite 2700    |  |
| City:           | Chicago                         |  |
| State/Country:  | ILLINOIS                        |  |
| Postal Code:    | 60606                           |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE           |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                               |
|----------------------|---------|---|
| Registration Number: | 2829063 | COMBINING RESOURCES, CREATING SOLUTIONS |
| Registration Number: | 776441  | FIRMALINE                               |
| Registration Number: | 2642659 |   |
| Registration Number: | 2628222 |   |
| Registration Number: | 797047  | RYCASE                                  |
| Registration Number: | 567013  | RYERSON                                 |
| Registration Number: | 2649199 | RYERSON TULL                            |
| Registration Number: | 2642658 | RYERSON TULL                            |
| Registration Number: | 2642657 | RYERSON TULL                            |
| Registration Number: | 2631496 | RYERSON TULL ELECTRONIC COMMERCE        |
| Registration Number: | 1281570 | RYERTEX                                 |
| Registration Number: | 796630  | RYEX                                    |
| Registration Number: | 764484  | RY-O-LINE                               |
| Registration Number: | 2607752 | RYTEC                                   |

REEL: 004878 FRAME: 0324

| Registration Number: | 926681   | RYTENSE  |
|----------------------|----------|--|
| Registration Number: | 1246237  | RY-WEDG  |
| Registration Number: | 2898166  | THE BIG FIVE                                     |
| Registration Number: | 2898167  | BIG 5  |
| Registration Number: | 2441746  | THYPIN STEEL                                     |
| Serial Number:       | 78777519 | R  |
| Serial Number:       | 78868874 | R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL          |
| Serial Number:       | 78868887 | R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL          |
| Serial Number:       | 78868883 | R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL          |
| Serial Number:       | 78868878 | R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL          |
| Serial Number:       | 78777515 | R RYERSON  |
| Serial Number:       | 78901661 | R RYERSON EXPRESS                                |
| Serial Number:       | 78777509 | R RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL                  |
| Serial Number:       | 78812365 | R+ RYERSONPLUS LISTENING + LEARNING + LEVERAGING |
| Serial Number:       | 78812359 | R+   |
| Serial Number:       | 78777522 | RYERSON  |
| Serial Number:       | 78812350 | RYERSONPLUS                                      |
| Serial Number:       | 78777524 | THE STRENGTH IN METAL                            |
| Serial Number:       | 77174101 | ALUMAKLAD  |
| Serial Number:       | 77174098 | COLORKLAD  |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number**: 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 376867        |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Jean Paterson |
| Signature:              | /jep/         |
| Date:                   | 10/10/2012    |

Total Attachments: 6

source=10-10-12 Wells Fargo 2-TM#page1.tif

source=10-10-12 Wells Fargo 2-TM#page2.tif source=10-10-12 Wells Fargo 2-TM#page3.tif source=10-10-12 Wells Fargo 2-TM#page4.tif source=10-10-12 Wells Fargo 2-TM#page5.tif source=10-10-12 Wells Fargo 2-TM#page6.tif

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

| To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas  | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  |  |
|--|---|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?        |  |
| Wells Fargo Bank, National Association   | Name: Ryerson Procurement Corporation   |  |
| Individual(s) Association  | Street Address: 227 W Monroe St., Suite 2700  |  |
| Partnership Limited Partnership  | City: Chicago   |  |
| Corporation- State:  | State: (L   |  |
| OtherCitizenship (see guidelines)_USA - Federal  | Country: USA Zip: 60606   |  |
|  | Individual(s) Citizenship   |  |
| Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No   | Custosian Custosianh  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):   | Partnership Citizenship   |  |
| Execution Date(s)Odober 10, 2012   | Limited Partnership Citizenship   |  |
| Assignment Merger  | Corporation Citizenship   |  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name  | Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic                           |  |
| Other Termination & Release of Trademarks  | representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)                       |   |  |
| 78/777519 R and Design   |   |  |
| C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing   | Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No  Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):             |  |
|  | •   |  |
| 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Nicole Piazza | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:   |  |
| Internal Address:  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$   |  |
| Street Address; Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP 80 Pine Street   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  |  |
| City: New York   | 8. Payment Information:   |  |
| State: NY Zip: 10005   |   |  |
| Phone Number: 212.701.3231   | Danait Assauct Missault an  |  |
| Docket Number:   | Deposit Account Number  |  |
| Email Address: nplazza@cahill.com  | Authorized User Name  |  |
| 9. Signature:  | 10/10/2012  |  |
| Signature  | Date  |  |
| Name of Person Signing   | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:                                   |  |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>") dated as of October 10, 2012 by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent pursuant to the Indenture (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of RYERSON PROCUREMENT CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Obligor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of October 19, 2007, made by and between the Obligor and the Agent, among others (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Obligor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Obligor executed that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 19, 2007, in favor of the Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement") for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other appropriate governmental authorities;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 25, 2007 at Reel 3647/Frame 0250;

WHEREAS, the Obligor has requested that the Agent: (a) terminate and release the liens and interests of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral and (b) execute and deliver evidence of such termination and release for filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Obligor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Agent's Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and the parties seek to make record of the Agent's release to the Obligor of any and all of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement. The term "Trademark Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all right, title and interest of the Obligor in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Obligor, wherever located, and whether now or hereafter existing or arising, in:
  - (a) Trademarks of the Obligor listed on Schedule I hereto;

- (b) all Goodwill associated with such Trademarks; and
- (c) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (in each case other than the Excluded Assets).
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, discharges and releases to the Obligor the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Loan Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement shall hereby cease and become void, all without representation or warranty by or recourse to the Agent.
- 3. <u>Filing with United States Patent and Trademark Office</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver, at the sole expense of the Obligor or its successors and assigns, any further documents in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Agent and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination, release, discharge or reassignment to the Obligor of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed and delivered this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Title:

Lynn M. Steiner Vice President

[Signuture Page to Trademark Release]

# SCHEDULE I

# TRADEMARKS

# **Trademark Registrations**

|                                    | REGISTRATION | REGISTRATION |  |  |
|------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|--|--|
| OWNER                              | NUMBER       | DATE         | TRADEMARK  |  |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 2829063      | 06-Apr-2004  | COMBINING<br>RESOURCES,<br>CREATING<br>SOLUTIONS |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                |              |              |  |  |
| Corporation                        | 776441       | 08-Sep-1964  | FIRMALINE  |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                |              |              |  |  |
| Corporation                        | 2642659      | 29-Oct-2002  | Diamond Design                                   |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                |              |              |  |  |
| Corporation                        | 2628222      | 01-Oct-2002  | Diamond Design                                   |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                |              |              |  |  |
| Corporation                        | 797047       | 05-Oct-1965  | RYCASE   |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                |              |              |  |  |
| Corporation                        | 567013       | 18-Nov-1952  | RYERSON  |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                | 2510100      |              |  |  |
| Corporation                        | 2649199      | 12-Nov-2002  | RYERSON TULL                                     |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                | 2512572      |              | RYERSON TULL                                     |  |
| Corporation                        | 2642658      | 29-Oct-2002  | and Design                                       |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                | 2612657      | 20.0         | RYERSON TULL                                     |  |
| Corporation                        | 2642657      | 29-Oct-2002  | and Design                                       |  |
| <b>D</b>                           |              |              | RYERSON TULL                                     |  |
| Ryerson Procurement Corporation    | 2631496      | 00 0 + 2002  | ELECTRONIC                                       |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                | 2051490      | 08-Oct-2002  | COMMERCE   |  |
| Corporation                        | 1281570      | 12 1 1094    | DXZCDZCXZ  |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                | 1201370      | 12-Jun-1984  | RYERTEX  |  |
| Corporation                        | 796630       | 28-Sep-1965  | DVEV   |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                | 790030       | 20-Sep-1903  | RYEX   |  |
| Corporation                        | 764484       | 11-Feb-1964  | RY-O-LINE  |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                | 707707       | 11-1 00-1704 | KI-O-LINE  |  |
| Corporation                        | 2607752      | 13-Aug-2002  | RYTEC  |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                | 2007732      | 13 71ug 2002 | KIIDC  |  |
| Corporation                        | 926681       | 01-Apr-1971  | RYTENSE  |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                | 720001       | 01 21pt 1971 | TOTAL TOTAL                                      |  |
| Corporation                        | 1246237      | 26-Jul-1983  | RY-WEDG  |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                |              | 20 000 1900  |  |  |
| Corporation                        | 2898166      | 26-Oct-2004  | THE BIG FIVE                                     |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                |              |              |  |  |
| Corporation                        | 2898167      | 26-Oct-2004  | BIG 5 and Design                                 |  |
| Ryerson Procurement                |              |              |  |  |
| Corporation                        | 2441746      | 04-Oct-2001  | THYPIN STEEL                                     |  |

# **Trademark Applications**

| ONVALED                            | APPLICATION | FILING DATE |  |
|------------------------------------|-------------|-------------|--|
| OWNER                              | NUMBER      |             | TRADEMARK  |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 78/777519   | 20-Dec-2005 | R and Design   |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 78/868874   | 25-Apr-2006 | R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL and Design         |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 78/868887   | 25-Apr-2006 | R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL and Design         |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 78/868883   | 25-Apr-2006 | R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL and Design         |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 78/868878   | 25-Apr-2006 | R COLLADO RYERSON THE STRENGTH IN METAL and Design         |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 78/777515   | 20-Dec-2005 | R RYERSON and Design                                       |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 78/901661   | 06-Jun-2006 | R RYERSON<br>EXPRESS and<br>Design*                        |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 78/777509   | 20-Dec-2005 | R RYERSON THE<br>STRENGTH IN<br>METAL and<br>Design        |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 78/812365   | 10-Feb-2006 | R RYERSONPLUS LISTENING + LEARNING + LEVERAGING and Design |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 78/812359   | 10-Feb-2006 | R+ (Stylized)  |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 78/777522   | 20-Dec-2005 | RYERSON  |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 78/812350   | 10-Feb-2006 | RYERSONPLUS  |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 78/777524   | 20-Dec-2005 | THE STRENGTH<br>IN METAL                                   |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 77/174101   | 07-May-2007 | ALUMAKLAD  |
| Ryerson Procurement<br>Corporation | 77/174098   | 07-May-2007 | COLORKLAD  |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004878 FRAME: 0332

**RECORDED: 10/10/2012**